THE PLANNING & ZONING RESOURCE CORPORATION
4 2212 NW SCtH STREXT, Surre 248 * OKLAHOMA CiTy, OKLAMGMA 73112

. V/
X

TCLL-rmer TELEPHONE | . 8CQ. 41 1,.2010Q * Fax | .405,.840.2808

éﬁ‘i \ Baltimore County ?e\-eiopmen{ Proclf-.s.sing To Whom it May Concerm: Be: 8-c
-~ . ounty Office Building :
2> | Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue " We are preparing a due ciligence report. Prior to a prapased [oan, our client is concamed with
/ Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204 certain aspec's of the Site as listed below. As a first preference, aur client would like a detailed
3 Zoning verification lefter on your jurisdiction’s (etternead. As the second preferenca, would you

piease raspond and retum your answers by FAX? Finally, if there are severe time constraints,
weuld you please call in your answers?

July 1, 1998
0 SITE ADDRESS: e
ZONING DESIGNATION AND BRIEF DEFINITION:

IS THIS PROPERTY iN ANY SPECIAL, RESTRICTIVE, OR OVERLAY DISTRICT?

CoL"OAKLE (64 T néevt wonsy

Mr. Steve Schoendienst
The Planning & Zoning Resource Corporation YES-___NO- __{fp‘m axgiain): Sl
2212 N,‘\}’ 50th Street 0O SPECIAL PERMITS OR CONDITION(S) APPLY WITH THIS PROPERTY?
Suite 246 oK 73112 YES-___ NO -~ (Please expiain):
Oklahoma City, OK 73112 DOES THIS PROPERTY ABUT RESIDENTIAL OR DOES ANY GTHER. LONING/SITE EFFECT
RE: Pemng Parkway Center THIS PROPERTY'S STANDARDS? ¥£5-____NO -« (Pleaseexplain): _______
1807 Wentworth Road
Sth Election District WAS THIS DEVELOPED WITH SITE PLAN APPROVAL?
YES-___NO-___ (Flease expiain):
Dear Mr. Schoendienst HNAS THIS A UNIT, DEVELOPMENT?
ya - YES.___ NO-_7 [Please sxpian)
The subject property is zoned R-O (Residentiai-Office). The existing facility WERE ANY VARIANCES GRANTED?
is in no special overiay district, nor is it a PUD. A zoning hearing, case number 5397, YES. NO- 7 (Plesse excisink
gra nteu a special excepion and’'or reciassification in 1861 1o Cf-&ﬂ‘ge the Zoning. faTe. Vi:‘:;:f-ﬂ RE'ES— : SHOW ANY CUTSTANDING BUILDING CODE wounoNS?
Then T ——— o - n— . YES-___ NO -/ (Fesse exigan)
here are no current outstanding citations issued against this property 00 YOUR REC SHOW ANY ZONING ORDINANCE VIOLATIONS?
| trust that the information set forth in this leter = sufficiently detailed and YES-___ NO-_7 (Pease expigink S
responsive 10 the request If you need further informatien o have any questions, EFFECTIVE DOATE OF ZONING CODE? OR DATES OF LAST REVISION?
please do not hesitate to contact me at 410-887-3391 e
s WOULD YOU PROVIDE A COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF QCCUPANCY?
verytuyyouws. / 7, YES-___ NC-__ (Plesse expiain} = s e
Y/ IF NOT, WOULD YOU PLEASE PROVIDE A NAME AND NUMBER OF SOMEONE WHO
Ll 1 COWLD? :
- 4 "t/’ !:’ l
John T-T. Alarancer
Banner | NAME: DATE:
Zoming Rewvew TTLE: PHONE:
JURESOICTION: e
JRAsC ADCRESS: 2P:
Enclosure
. .‘”..‘7."“& N&Qk'

MATIONAL PLANNING AND ZONING CONSULTING SERVICE
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PETITION FOR ZONING RE-CLASSIFICATION 52 297 /

AND/OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION
TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY. 7

tpoexws The Inter.City. Land Companiegal owner. . of the property situate in BJILAM»
unty and which is doscribed in the description and plat atiached hereto and made a part Bercof
fiereby petition (1) that the zoning stalus of the herein described propet

to the Zoning Law of Baltimore Counly,

Parcel A from R-6 to R-A ™
Parcel It from R-6 to R-A~
Parcel C jrom R-6to B-L

-

for the fallowing reasons

(a) Changes accurring since original zoning in 1945
{b) Nature of tapography

Seo Atiach

Zoning Regulations
o or Speelal
o and are 1o be bound by the 2

xpenses of above re-classific
this petition, and further

plion advertising,
ing

w for Bait

y Pk 7 The Inter City Land Gémpany
il fnddiee ) i) ‘A[
t By e -
¥ {( y P e

Nmboexkpacckaoes
§5ks
: 1 ﬁs -4

( 7214 Old Harford Road
Richard C. Murray
Hioner's Attorney

The Jefferson Buildin
Tawson 4, Maryland
QPDERED

ounty

Baltimore 14, Maryland

Atliress

e Zoning E i C 22ad day

of Septe: of this petition be advertised

el by the Zoning ireulation throus

sore C

nty, that p tht the, publ

n 106, County O

day of

Fe
lavers 8
L ‘ Y -
; i
L [
o8 OFFICE OF PLANNING AMD ZONING 15}'7
Inter-0ffice Corvespomdence j* > e

Toj_ Mry Jon O. Rose, Zoning Gomuissioner

Proms}rs Oeorge E. Oawelis, Deputy Direstor

subjects #5397, Parcel A from B-6'Zons tn K-A Zane
rm.l B froa B-6 Zane to lu Zons

'arcel C from R-6 Zone to
Parcel A~ Fieat. atda of Da larlington Drlvu,  Vyelirce Ri.

Parcel C = Northeast corner of Perring Pariuay and Oalkle

District
FEARTHO: Wadnssday, Nobmmber 15, 1961 (2100 PuM.)

The otaff of the Office of Flanning and Zoning has
subject petition for sening reclassification and h- '-l- l’n‘ﬂw‘!.n‘
comaent to make:

Parcel A.

In um of its criteria on desirable locations for apartmsnt hm;l projects,
atatf

Satielgery Sst ECEL ALt be mprofii b S

Date_ Novesher 3, 1961
¥we or -

;q

¥ recassified, pirsuant @ P
£

% "
wel

7

195 v 03,
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#T01480 7
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Pursuant o ihe advertisement, posting of property, and public hearing ar. the abore petition and
it appearing that by reason of.

TOWSON, MD.,
TillS 1S TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published k. THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly sewspaper printed
and published In Towson, Baltimore County, Md., OTOWKINI0EK

day of

zonc, and/or a Special Exception for a.

and it

the above reclassl

I

¥r. John G Reso Er Zoning
trg Commtssioner Farcel

County Office

Towzon 4, Maryland

a Special Exveption for a.
IT IS ORDERED by. the Zoning Commissioner of Ba'timore ‘County this.

1

L1051, the it publics

appearing on the. .. day of . October

should be granted.

-~ 186, that the hereln described property or arca should be and
the same Is hereby from a

oA

granted, from and after the date of this order.

.lsumln"r ol

Pursuant 16 the advertisement, posting of propsrly and public hearing on the sbove petition

appearing that by reason of_ leeation,. the.cnklx: surraundirg tha subdock .
prepertios as loeatsd in Bal

oo Ceunty 45 of "R=6" character;

tion should NOT BE HAD,

imore Counly

18

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

= c.rz.s:t/ m

Cost of Advertisement, §.

Law arrices

1S ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Daltimore Counly, this..... £~ d

---laczater

ED and that the above described property or area be and the same is hereby continued as and

__day

196.1., that the above reclassification be and the same is hereby

STATE RoADs Ccnme sioN

Hovember 14, 1961

tition Jo. ¥

i ite6 Zore ta Bl Zone
Brthiing Hort: carner of Parricg Parkwey
and m)’ln.‘l‘ Road

Dear r. Rose:

objection to

& office revigwed the subject potition and hes no
the shange, howewer, the following cerments are for your

information IF you should see fit to grast the petiticu.

enly eoncern i Parcel "C” inasmuch s the other

ur
prrcels do not front on any existing or proposed State Readss

prepecal not
of Parcel "C"

eraticn apd turning lane. Any a
of this office, wo
the subject pnreel al

JiD/nls

PBorcirg Parkuny lz st present a State Rouds Comnizzicn
‘Ghld\ﬂ!d for construction until after 1955.1 The fr:ﬂl

Perripg Parkwsy is in & speed change lame or decel-
roing Lanem | Vs to o Prom this lane in the opinien
be axtremely huzadous. Therefore, all aceess o
iould be by way of Ackleigh Romd.

Thask you for yow eooperations

Yory truly yowrs,

rles Lea, Chip
v, pnuu{ir.p;l

fsr: John L. ‘Du

Asst. Developme:

Mr. John G. Re
Zoning Commissinner of Balta. Co.
County Office Building

Towsen 4, Maryland Re:

Dear Mr. Rose:

from your decision of December

matter.

INVOIGE

Tar The lnscr=Cley Land Ca.
7214 Old Harford Rond
Boltimers, Marylens 21234

a2

SMITH AND HARRISON

Please enter an appeal to tho County Board of Appeais

+ 1961, in the above entitled

I enclose herewith check for $70.00 costs.

]
Very kruly yoyss,

2‘\ N g
ichard C. Murray

‘Attorney for applicant i

reLgmone BALTHPRE COUNTY, MARMBND M. 20809
OFFICE OF FINANCE -

Ditision of Collcction and Receipts
COURT HOUSE
TOWSON 4, MARYLAND

mrmm sarrfions coveey, MAMLAND
OFFICE OF FINANCE

Division of C-n-ﬂh--u-ﬁp. DATE
COURT

mwmc.mvm
To: Inter-City Land Cospacy

7214 014 farford Road SR Zoning Departes
Baltinore 1k, M il Balvthors coumty. |
_oarourro sccoun o, Q1622
SUnry SETACH LR SEST AN A WU Wi YOUR FARTTARE

Advertislog and posting of your property ukso

IMPORTANT: MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
MA‘- TO DIVISION OF COLLECTION & RECEIPTS,

COURT MOUSE, TOWSON #
VLEASE RETURN UPPER SECTION oF THI NARGAND

BILL WITH YOUR REMITTANCE,

TOWSON 4, MARYCAND

December 15, 1961

Petition for Reclassification
of property of The Iuter City
Land Company - Darlington
Drive, \ny liffe & Oakle nn
Roads, H.E. cor. Wycliffe
Perrking Parkway, N.E. cor.
Perring Parkway & Oakleigh Rd.,
9th District

A

wiugn Cowmly Seerd of Appasis

brFaSIT 10 ACCOUNT NO.

IMPORTANT: MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO BALTIMORE CCUNTY, MARYLAND

' P URT HOU;
MAIL 70 DIVISICN OF COLLECTION & RECEIPTS, €0
PiEASE RETURN UPPER SECTION OF THIS BILL WITH YOUR REMITTANCE.

TOWSON 4, MARYLAND




g T B OOt - y . z ' L 8 »
: S BALTIORE COUNTY, MARYAND g ) o ® y () ® 1:
OFFICE OF FINAN 8137 o 2 . > ;
Din --.,[cau«m.-..tn. ceipls oare P/22/61
COURT HOUSE . THE INTER CITY LAND OUMVANY 2 IN THE

TOWSON 4, MAKYLAND

e CERTIFICATE o 7214 014 Harford Road -
Segere. Seith & larrison e ) TONING DEPaRTHEY 2f F POSTING Britimore County, Maryland : CIRCUIT COURT
¥ashington Ave. R Zoaing Departeant SALTiMol :
Fowin 3 partsant of RE COUN
ovmon b,iid, Ealtixare County e Towson, Maryland L v. ' FoR 1 menany
Diawier.. 57— _ CERTIFY that on this day of Movember 1964,
0w 1 A e, QU2 #SIF HATHAN 5. KAUPMAN, ' BALTIMORE CONTY .2 A 2
“evtmy | = Posted for. szl /[, Date of g = G. MITCHELL AUSTIN and aforegoing notice of eppeal was mailed t4 Richard ¢
5 'r-u X )?/ g Posting.._F-2§-€2 CHARLES STEINBOCK, JR., i S ray eathe s .
| Patition for Reolusotftestion for Inter c1ty Lamt ¢ tioner L St = being and coastituting : @, 22 W. Peonsylvania Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204
espany Locatton of property /. { the County Board of Appeals ' 0 Attarney for In =
Gtiton z of Baltimore County ter City Land Company, and B. Scott Moors, Esquire,
w Lot ot S, i i Ul ok, 27 G Aot 7 % Oreics uilding, Tovaon, Maryland 21204, Attornay far
2, WA it e (= ORDER FOR REPEAL County Boir
F 2y, J5 o, i) j/ / Fol dfiret 4 e . ty Boird of Appeals of Baltimore County.
“ i b g, L:.-.-_/.;", Y, ,7‘ T A, 4 ;;//// 257 The Inter City Land Company hersby appeals from the Order
Ty i Crrltitay 7 S
| Pusted I‘.“/’;%El/."; ;/ s /\ e < and Decision rendered by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore
| s o .
Date of rewr P 7 Fgf County on or about December 17, 1963 in zoning care #5197 before .
; - BOard 7, Borgerding
said Board being en application of The Intar City Land Company
IMPORTANT:

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE 70 for reclassificatiin of said property lying and being in the

MAIL TOT i =3
PLEASE nwusm UPPER CTION or T . IPTS JRT HOU: PDE i P . 9th Election District of Baltimore County from an "R-6" zoning
HIS BILL WITH YOUR REMITTANCE, 2 Y )
= - == classification to an “"R-A" zoning clasaificacion.
VOICE i .
SMITH AND HARRISON
JEnioNE, BAL r.l()RL COVNTY, M AND - No. 9727 . a !
Diris qu,.'p.e..ﬂ.....m.e,,,., oate 12A18/61 IOMMGCE"T'“C“E OF POSTING By,
™ oK Houss DEPARTMENT OF RALTIMORE COUNTY Richard C. Murray |
TOWSON 4, MARYLAND T ‘
T . #h owson, Maryland 104 asfterscn Building
o1 forrs. fnlth L ~ L 3 -
Baizce. Safth < 0 e i 7 ) HIET Tt 4, Maryland
Touson liy Yarylawd . ke VAlley 3 6200
Posted (o s = -
= wi for (& g Jf(-3.572C/ I hereby certify that o this _7 — day of January, 1964, copy
1,622 ARG Petitioner- e Jpar il A=t Fmece
5 TETT - = _— i 2f the aforagoing Oxder for Appeal sent to the County Board of
e LI [~ cosr Awation of property: Jf, /Jk 4 4
3 | . s ; L iyl e f ok Appaals by personally delivering the same to the Secretary of 2
00t of appeal to d of Appeals 7 7
| ia 1 4 Lacation of \,‘.,v.g,_..m u/;/ Cadllecyt ‘4/ J v / aaid Board at its offices, County Office hullding, Towson 4,
pmr=Glty Lan: Cos A oA g o
5[ & ' & ’.-’, Ll Ao v -
| 97 L [ "‘f/y /’/&’ //’// / PEHH Lo, G By Maryland.
| seS®? foadif ol Wa, vt (1) £ i ¥
| 1 : Remirks: u i i i AW sy alf Ko AW vpeey
‘ Yy A .
| s T TR
! Date of return b id-&rs Richard C. Murcay
IHPOATANT: MAKE GHECKS PAYABLE TO DAL TIMORE ¢ v e % \ . [* ] | ST, v
MAIL TO DIVISION OF LECTION ECEIPTS R K. . ] ‘ i
PLEASE RETURN UPPER SECTION OF THIS BILL " ) i (3] 7 ) {
=N s ILL WITH YOUR REMITTANCE. ? i‘ o (AT o Bt ® { ] e & @
i | INTER CITY LAND COMPANY ' 18 THE ‘ M
2/ £ 7214 OlG Harford Road : ;
] (AL " | Baltimore County, Merylend & CIRCUIT COURT ] hosd Sae9 :
; . | e 3 Thls u:8L0N 43 Lo Farcul B, Rowever, veams to ruquler the conci
OSTING g vs. ' yoR I ! i ; <iunkon that
CERTIFICATE OF P! l | Guch hzavy burden by the Mtitloner hias bewn met
i COUNTY v BALTIMORE COUNTY oy 3 g
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE RATHAN H, KAUZHAN 3, | 13 TER CITY LANL CUMPARY : I m™HE
Towson, Maryland | C. MITCHELL AUSTIN and : i L. Allun Evanz, 3 zaveyor and civil coglnosr, stated catugorically that
) | chasizs sTEINBOCK, OR., boing (e i) | ve : CIRGUIT Ce.URT P i i
- f and constituting the County ‘ 21 B va8 nct possiblc to vtilize under the existing R-¢ class, mado
Date of Pesting | Board of Appenls of Baltimore t ML= Y ~.2932 EATHAR Ho KAUTHAR, ot ol : rox L
Gand s | : €lee that the 25 anc sRapo of e lot, coapbid with the requirsmant that fx myot the
{ B ; 4 3
Posted for | AN : BALTIMORE COUNTY R
& avd > quin.d by the Seate Roads Gommisston for Perring Paskwa
2 ¥ creatad conditions
petitioner: <1 i ' JAMUS P, PALLACE, T, otal : AT Lhic = 341/7/2552 ¥
£ property CoX Ra S : JAMES P, PALLACE, SK. and 2 g1ty ehat would pesutr couble callars and was not uconomically (7astbls for Re5
Locatlon of property F " P ESTELLE PALLACE, his wife ' R
g L N 2501 Canterbury Road ussgee. Hewent on o polmt out that it was 0ot roselbly to Lrovids 1l o Parcel B
3 LS o Baltimors 34, Mazyland 5 | LEM oy
- | J Lrciuny the lrainag: channvl in the rear vould loebld It Introduction
JLAKE ¢ . i r ané 3% } Thio 15 a0 A, peal by the Botltlon i om an advorse daclsion by the Daard of n Ve tlllam Barncs Gall o
W W ; dovel
= & ) d v % 4 of Martord
Remarks: - i iz FRANK P, GALEONE a ' wals ©f Baltimor. L ourty wharin that Bosrd denked 2 riuseted roclissification Park ik
Fosted by T Lt L4 o - Date af return 4 ELAINE E. GALECNE, hl-. wife + 9avo substantially tdentical testimony, as 14 Frederick P, Kl=us, roaltor and
asted by oty )e‘r)‘:zcuiu :r;:d‘ i rom Reb o R.A. 20€ 0 sarceds of lund, \piealser
Baltimore 34, ylan: £ f
y I Parcel 4 contator 14,43 acrea; Patcol B containe 1,3 acres. Both parcels The opintons 1 by th
{ VERORS; Sx00s; Hlan, sosms 1o the Court 10 ba
AT LTS e L f locate4 i that ,art of the Kinth District o Baltlmore Gouaty that his not et oLy {8 hpoetiid byla mire slanca 4t tha lat ot
. t s t offernd ss Potitdonor's Exhibit 3, and

fonn the cubloet of o acdoen, compshontive zoning map. Both yarcoli aro In the & the ;hotograph offercd 4s Potltionar's Exhibiy 5G.
MR, CLERX:

waiw o orshde; wAthin the samo genesal apea; but ars Jlssimilar with rre ectl 0

The testimony oftera4 by the eote d
Pleass enter an sppeal in the above entitled matter to si, 1nd topograhy o
Siaiten Sy ‘iantisl mannar contradict thi evidence that Parcel B could not be utilizod under

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUHTY
Towson, Maryland

Jemes P. Pallace,
the Court of Appeals of Maryland on behalf of Jeme T Pouition conght reslasslilcation fo savh parcel wson the groundss (a) axliting coning

Pa ‘. nd k 7. Geleone and
Sr. and Eatelle Pallace, his wife, and Frenl Shang.b occurming tlac: original coning I 1315, and (b) ndturs of topography. 1 these clrcumsiances tha refusal 10 recanc Parcel B from

in Ga Fail R=6 1o R.A. was
A 357 MaipeX. Galsons, Bs 108 The changes v ithis the ares sknca 1915 have beeh myriad. This Court, -
779 27

| abitrary and capricious . d)
| incasing this fact, canmol <8caie Ihe conclustor, howawme, that the recurd tn ‘dz' 1
: . £ : The deciston of m. Board ot Appuals as 96 Parcel
 Parcol A 1a_sffirmeg,

B s raversud with diructiéks(to clensify Pascul B from 2-6 to % )
no ground wr

District Date of Posting.

Tawerd ¥, Dorgerding thiz case shows that the quistion whether such changes require the roclassiiiation

Attarney for Jumes P. Pallace, Sr.
a6d 1o Fallaee; ik wife; sad o0 thie subjict sarcels 15 roasonably dobatablc aud thus tumish:
Frank P. Guleons and Elainc E.
Galeons, his wife

913 Cne Charles Centex
lnv.s.-qx. e, Maryland 21201 Thiz leavas tor detsmmination tha questien whother theai jarcels are 4

$39-8863

Posted for

/(-«-yw

,f’f/'

revarsal oi the Board's decizico on this acoount.

24t ¢
(e

Y, i ALBERT MENCHINT, Jud
,—,,e/ Jleia S egef 1

suscu uible of any ressonable usd vUhin the 2xléting soning clussilicelion -- &,

othorwits statsd, whath tha vxddling coning clissllication, applisd to them,

Sctobar 7, 1964

Date. 1 .
Ay O,-ratis 48 4 constirational cunltscation.

The AnAwer to Whis (u-silon as to Parcel A 1 elmpla. Bt will suffl.

S 1 By

that the heavy bugien cast uicn the Putiticnus vho suggeste this sifsct of zaning

"ugon'nls eoperty has not bean




RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION H BEFORE

Parcel "A" from "R-6" to "R-A"
Parce! "B" from "R-6" o "R-A" COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

Parcel “C* from "R-8" to *B-L"

Dorlington Drive, Wycliffe and OF
Ookleigh Roads; NE comer of y
Wycliffe and Perring Parkway and : BALTIMORE COUNTY
NE comer Perring Parkway and

Oukleigh Rood, : No. 5397

9th Di

ict
The Inter City tond Compony, :
Petitionens

At the time of the hearing, the potitioner amended the petition by deleting

Parcel rom the 1oquest.

1.3 acres in size.

Parcal "A* consists of 14.43 acres and Parcel "8"

Fr. W, Bames Hall, President of Inter City Land Company, testified that

his company ks owned the subject tract since 1920 and that since 1930 he has built 700

or 800 homes in Harford Park, the surrounding area.

esses for the pelitioner stated that the topography af Parce Is "A" and

ideroble fill. Howevwr, there

"B" made it itable for "R-8" I without

g testimony as to the amount of fill needed and one witness stated thot half

was conflic

of the required Fill is alreas s in place,
The petitioner also con tended that chan ges in the neighborhood such o
the construction of Perring Parkway (not yet completed), the avilability of water and sewer,
and zoning reclassifications in the orea, warranted the granting of ihis petition,
Parring Parkway was undertaken fo relieve the traffic situation created by
the rapid development of this section, water and sewer lines made possible the construc=

mes on surrounding fond and 7 Tn itselF no reusan for making the subject

tion of "R-8"
were ot idered sufficiently

tract "R-A", The zoning
close as to have ony effect on the pefitioner's land.

R ssidents of the neighborhood, who protested this petition, said the erec~
tion of apartments would adversely affect the value of their homes, would overcrowd the
land and couse traffic congestion in the shreets.

The members of the Board, with the permission of the attorneys for both

foner ond protestants, personally inspected the site. They are of the opinion that

pet
the two parcels do not differ greatly from the lond already developed by the petitioner,

® ¢ 2.

t have reached that conclusiocn

'd, I would have reached a

ve been set out in the Court's

ed here.

lacue to

erty owner had “he burden of

¥y owner of the land

ble beneficial use of
ng zondng ordinance.
applicant did establish from

ised for the erection

plication in the Court's

1 necessarily give specific
ived, I1f he 1s qualified vy

to testify to the ultimate
Klaus 1n this case, Specific

-examination 1 the expert's

oppesing party to be unsound,
ne conclusion of fact i5 prira

Tacle correct. In Frankel v. City of Baitimore, 223 Md. 97,

In reviewing the testimony, it is the unanimous opinion of the Board of

Appeals that the petitioner has failed to prove that there has been sufficient change in

the choracter of the neighborhood to warront ion and further, there vas no
testimany regarding emor in the zoning map, The Board is of the opinion that ine subject

traet s correctly zoned and could be developed under its present classification.

It is, therefore, the unanimous opinion of the Board of Appeals that the

ion for reclassification be denfed.

ORDER,
For the reasons set forth in the aforegoing Opinian, it is this /77
day of December, 1963, by the County Boord of Appeals ORTERED that the reclassification
petitioned for, be and the some is hereby denied,
Any appeal from this decision must be in accordance with Chaater 1100,

subtitle B of Maryland Rules of Procedure, 1961 edition.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF B ALTIMORE COUNTY

[

for the property

teatimony that

real estate

ied that 1t was econo

gs.  We

owner of all

ed in an uncanstitu=-

t compensation. The

it of the expert's

facts to evaluate

this 1s for

eMemhline, In this caSe, appar

relied upen the testimony of Mr. Klaus.

. 294, and DePaui v. Beard, 237 I
kel case on this point and,

not purport to overrule the

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF

RYLAND

No. 377

September Tern,

JAMES P. PALLACE, SR., et al

THE INTER CITY LAND COMPANY

ury
ybert

Oppenhe.
Barnes,

Filed: July 30, 1965

4 and DcPaul referced to in the

var, are consistent with the

that the lack of cost data goes to the weight the

tluony of the expert, rather than
facle correctneas.

was upon the applicant to

establlsh that

uld 1ot reasonably be used for any

ilon, the teat..ony

1 and Mr. Evans

ed al

ost

the erection of individual

i+ cross-examinatlon that on-
the use of Parcel B for

nce cf the testimony of Mr.

Klaus was also directed prineipally at the economic feasibility

lon was not directei

ched heuses on Parcel B.

and other testlmony 1n the case,

e Court's opinion that the applicant did not

en of showling that 1t is deprived by the existing

asonable beneficlal use of

unconstituticnal taking of its property

v compensation has occurred.

B,
“Sarnes, J. concuppy

I concur in
in the resu.: Teached by the Court

It 1s

& reluctant soncuppen :

B ot Ene ¢ 88 T Would have granteq ghe
h of the pro o
AL i Perty owner fop the ""'clﬂﬂﬂﬂc'quun ar
= i had I been aotin -
¥ “iNg 28 the Boarq
+ But Judicia)

lon in regard to the welght of the ey dence cannot
¥ gard ¢
&l ¢ [}

ituted for g
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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND |
|

No. 377

September Term, 1964

JAMES P. PALLACE, SR., et al.

NTER CITY LAND COMPANY

Horney,
Marbury,
Sybert,
Cppenhelimer,
Barnes,

oJ.

inlon by Oppenhell
Barnes, J. concurs In

April, 1949, another

11 lot was similarly reclassified;
a four unit apartment house Las been bullt on sach of these

lot

All four of these excoptlons were granted on the pa-
tltlonz of the anpliecant.

Qutside of

rford rark and on the other side of the
applicant's commercilal land to the southwest of Parcel A, an

roved tract was raclassified to B-M (Business-Major) in

» 1955. An apartment structure known as Dutch Villaga,

which has the external appea ce of row homes, has been bullt

in Baltlimore City, approximately 1000 feet from the southw

stern

Tip of Farcel A, and another apartment structure known as Well-

ington Gates has been erecied re City on the far side

from Parcel A and about

the Harford Paig corm:

ity. The

channel

irst approved by Baltimore Clty as

tul subscquently has been extend-

ed Lo a 100 root flood raservation. Coatracts have recently

been awarded for the construction of Perring Parkway througn

lave a width of 180 feet. This

uches Parcel E at one pol

and will be removed

Pareel k by only two or three lote.

The applicant contends, as to both Parcels A and B, that
the action of the 3oard in denying the reclassification request—

el was arvitrary and caprieious and that, as to Parcel B, the

The Inter City Lond Company (the applicant) filed a
pstition before the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
in Hovember, 1961, for tha reclassification of threa parcels
of land in a community known as liarford Park. The area is
governed by the original zoning of January, 1945, and each
of the three parcels is presently zoned R-6 (residence 1 and
2-family). The applicant sought to have the parcels rezoned
to R-A zone (residence, apartments). After a public hearing,
the Zening Commissioner denied the application for reclassi-
fication as to all three parcels. The appllcant appealed to
the County Board of Appeals (h« Board). . At the hearing be-
fore the Hoa:d, tne applicant deleted one of the pewrcels from
1ts application, restricting the petition tc the two lots re-
cferred to as Parcels A and B. After a publlic hearing at which
the applicant, 1ts witnesses and the protestants (the appell-
ants and cross-appellees) were neard, the members of the Board,
with the permisslen of tho attorneys for both the applicaat and
the protastants, personally lnspected the site. In an opinion

filed Dec ep 17, 1963 the Beard unanimously found that the

applicant had falled to prove that tnere has been sufficient
change in tha character of the neighborhood to warrant reclassi-

fication and that there was no testimony regard'ng error in the

54
Board's action in da : spplication was an unconsti
taklng of the applicani's property.
I
: Soard, the applle produced
a red surveyor, who
ts a sying Willfan

an3 testifled that

be and his predecessor !

Cord Park devely; arcel A, in his opinion,

the

could be laild out physically inuo 45 lots of the R-6 slze but 1

would be necaessary to place t 49,000 cuble yards of f%.i over

the ortginal ground level, As the Doard pointed out in its opin-

ion, howaver, there was cou ng testlimony as to the amount

ot 1t

of r11l needed, 1ts cost,

could be procured without cost. A substantlal amount of the re-
quired r1ll, it was shown, was already in place.

i1fied as to the chenges in the area since tha

us testified that the highest and be3t use

1945 zonling. MHr.
of both Parcels A and B, under existing circumstances, would be

for resideantial apartments. In his opinion, the erzction of

zoning map. The petltlon for reclassification was denied as
to both parcels. On appeal, in tho Circuit Court for Balti-
more County, Judge Menchine found that the question as to
whether changes 7ccurring since the original zoning of 1945
and the nature of the topography were reasonably debatable
and that there was r.o basis for reversal of the Board's de-
@ision on these grounds. Howaver, as to Parcel B, the Judge
found that the land involved was not suscaptible of any reason-
able use within 1ts present zoning and that the existing zon-
ing classification as to this parcel operates as a constliu-
tional confiscation. The jJudge affirmed the decision of the
Board as to Parcel A, and reversed the Doard as to Parcel B
with directions to reclassify that parcel from R-6 to R-A.
Tre applicant appealed from the afflrmance of the Board's de-
oision as to Parcel A. .he protestants appeale’ from the re-
versal of the Board's decision as to Parcel .

Harford Park 1s a large development owned by the appli-
cant, in the ninth electlion district of Baltimore County, close
t0 the northern boundary lina of the City of Baltimore, to the
south of Taylor (ivenue, east of Oakleigh Read and west of 0.d
Harford Road. The two parcels of land lavolved are located in

the mlddle of this development. Parcel A 1s a generally flat

6.

apartment houses in the two parcels would create a good tran-

siticnal zone between the two commercial pr

operties and tho

aavelopment area in the resldentlal zone. Othep testimony of

the applicant's d to the relationship of the

parcels to the P

and Che storm dralnage channel

With cultles of installing a street on Parcel

A and of Pan 8

cel

We have repeatedly re

ed To the strong pres

the correctness of original zening. acDonald v. Cou

559, 210 A 2d 325 (14

To sustaln a plecemeal change t!

m, there oust be strons

evidence of

in coanditilons.

A.2d 245 anc eases thereln clted. In this

re 13 no contention

I

ndubltably, there

have been some cnanges since the original classification both

wirhin and beyond the large coms

y of Harford Park. However,

s

thepre was ample ground for the Zoard to conclude that the changes

in zoalng classification which had been permitted upon the re-

applicant within the Park were al in nature.

t houses, su 8,
may well have been consldered comparatively insignificant changes;
Mr. Hall admitted that between 200 and 300 individual homes had

been erected in the Park since he bullt the last apartment housa.

unimproved lot consistinz of 14.43 acres, approximately
1500 feet in length and 700 feet at its widest point. Par-
cel B conaistr of 1.03 acres; it lles slightly northeast of
Tarcel A, 18 G50 feet in length, with a maximum width of 155
feet.

The applicant owned the unimproved land. now known ag

Harford Park, for many years before 1945. Prior to and since

that date, the Park has been developed by the applicant with
the bullding of from TOO to BOO one-family homes, in accord-
ance with the R-5 residential classification. Adjacent land
has been improved with individual homes by two other bullders.

Four exceptions to the original zoning have been granted
in the Park. In April, 1946, 2 plet of ground of about 3 acres
at the northern end of Parcel A and southeast of Parcel B was
reclassified from A-residential to E-commerclal for a preposed
shopping center. Tre shopping center has not as yet teen butlt
but tke plot has been developed by the applicant as a community
membership swimning pnrol and recreation center with accessory
parking. In Decembar, 1947, 3-1/2 acrez, about one-half a mile
from Parcel B, were roclascified from A-residentlal to B-com-
marcial, Although proposed for a shopping centar, this land
18 still unimproved. In April, 1948, a lot 100 fewt by 120

feet was reclassifisd from the R-6 to tha il-A zone, and in

The 34lmming pool which has been

eérected on a
&5 B Plot r

2zoned
erelal may be regardad as a o

. ervice to t
darge one-fam

i Loe existing

+1Y residential COMAUNLLY., The other lot re

zoned )
a3 commerclal ig Proposed as a shopping center, a

which we s o e
have held 14 conslstent with the needs of an e

1ng residential area, ==

av 357.

= See MacDonald Ve cau:wt }'oar-'x_, supra,
e developments outside of Harford Park, the evi-
dence shows, are not inconsistent with the continuation of
the development of that comaunity for one-family residences
Some of the changes referred to °Y the applicant are a sub. .

8tantlal dlastance away from th
that ¢

% s e Park. The applicant argues
o @& gorrectness of the original zon-
;Ia nas been erode by time and the changes which have taken
Pblace. However, 1t 13 at least falrly arguable from the testi-
mony and exhibits thatg the predominant development since the

Zoning has Leen the continue.
€ant of hundreds of

original
d bullding by the appli-

one-fanmlly residences tn the Park ieselr,
As we have repeatedly emphasized, 1t ig net for the courts
t| P

Zone or ¢ ; t
T hezone; the courts Will not subatituts thetyr

ments for that of the expestise of

to
Judg~
the zoning officlals,
TXXEXXXOXN O xR xAK R 00x 23T Md, 221, 236,
(1965) and cases therein cited, 7

on a

) DePaul
¥. Board _

+ 205 A.2d 805

raview of all the testimony and the exhibits
)

. we can
not say that the &ction of

the Board in Tefusing to grant the




applications because of changed conditions was arbitrary or

capricious in any sense. We agree with Julge Meachine that

¢sted re-

the question of whether the changes require the rel

classification of “he two parcels 1s reasonably debatable and
that therefore the Board's declslon on this 1ssue must be af-
216
that

£55 (1958) in support o

ing to reclassify the parcels was

the action of the
property involved 1n

orted by substantial ev

ord Park to tha north of

that case was in the vicinity of

to the cast of Oakleigh Road. The Zoning

ed that the ftion to change about 26

-6 zona (cottoge or semi-detached) to

the grounds

vorhood since *he

oard of

slassificatlon. The

original zoning warranted
peais) affirmed. The

Zoning Appeals (now thy Board ol County Ay

reversed the action upon the

sufficlent evider

to support the B
case, a3 we hold ra, that the evidence made
able and made it

reclassill

a matter for the experts comprisl

for the court, to consider and

yor Counc

relles upon

gk (1963) and

761 (1963). In those cases

support the order of the zoalng authority; in

the protestants put on no exper: te: ny, the testimony of

the witnesses produced by the appellant 1s to be considered 1n

the 1ight of

Park by the applicant as a cne-family

residences

the large number of anding the

parcels lnvolved, ai 1 homes by other

e Doard's opinion thows

bullders contigudus to the Park.

Some physical facts

that 1t co: ered all the facts

tons., For example, con-

are s

5 existing one-family

<o e ng of 700 or 800

re will

whether

We hold only, as

in each case must

we have 30 often held before, tr

considered, the icsue

be considered on thelr ow

1s an uncon

the propercy o

Whieh the law imposes o

cludes 1t fprom using Parcel 8 ¢

reasonably adapted.

/ purpose

e existing zoning.
Sustained the burlen

t the Foardfs action pre-

or which 1t 1s

conditions was fairly debat-

before tha Board as tc
able; and that its decision wae supported by substantlsal

evidence and was not arbitrary or capricious.

II

and in the court below, the applicant

Before the Zoar

ard's action constituted a taking of the

contended that the

applicant's property as to both parcels. Before us, the appli=

to Parcel B.

cant confines Lts constituti

As to this parcel, Mr. Evans test.ified that the lot has
grades of 1-1/2 to 1, or 2 vo 1, and that cottage construction

addition to normal cellars

would require subfoundations

alco stated that

which would be eco: mlca,

dual driveways to pro-

1t would te

vide access for cottages. rther descrived the prob-

lems inherent in the 4

parcel and stated that,

butlt on them.

=

in his opinton, cottages could

was of the opinlon that 1t would

to develop this parcel wWith ne.

In DePaul v. 227-23, we

to an unconstitutlonal confiscation

ouner af-

* property by the action of a zoning board. If

rates that the zoning aetion de

reasonabie
all/beneficial u.e of his prepe

unconatitutional, but the Testriction upon the property im-

Pposed by the Zoning action must be such that thg property

c
an not be used for &ny purpose to which 1t 18 roa
adapted.

sonably

On the same evidence which was before thé Board, the
v 5t
court bales d that ¢ 1icant ot b ea u;
Tt balew found that the applicant had mot the heavy b rden
¥

reating upon it of showing that the existing

= ing classifi-
on,
, 88 applied to Parcel B, operated as a constitutional

confizcation of property. The facts were undy puted; 1t 1s
t f ¥ Gl dlsp 1t 1

the correctness of the ecncluston of law which

upon these facts which 1s

Judge reached

fore U3, While the Jug,

ant of a

lower court on the evidence Will not be set aside u
't aside un

i 38 clearly
Troneous, that phase of th rule 1s iimited to “he court's g

! r o=
¢lsion on the evidence. Maryland Rule 36

> conclusions

of law based upon the facts are

Space fero v, Darling, 238

The testimony of Mp Hazll and

sable by this Court.,

Mr, his butlder as to the physic-

invalved in

! almost

Parcel B was confin

entirely to tha bullding of indts

al houges.

he Board ti

1t he personally

uses and had not

furposes.

to the use of
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